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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. Astar “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice
numberrespectively, and the notice number with “%” means that it has been notices
as a temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are mnot corrected on charts
andpublications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon
purchasingnew charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.
6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of
the last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency




Locality
EAST COAST

PART 1

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Approaches to Gangneung Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Samcheok Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Ganggu Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

SOUTH COAST Approaches to Hodu Hang ~ Light buoy

WEST COAST

Approaches to Junghwa Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Samcheonpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Jejudo, Approaches to Moseulpo Hang ~ Light beacon
Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole
Approaches to Hadong Hang ~ Light buoy

Southern part of Narodo, Approaches to Sonjukdo ~ Light buoy, AIS
Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole
Approaches to Nokdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Jejudo, Approaches to Hwasun Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Jindo, Approaches to Paengmok Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Gomso Hang ~ Light house
Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Biin Hang ~ Light house

Approaches to Daesan Hang ~ Light house
Approaches to Hauido ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Uido Hang ~ Racon, Buoy

Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Jido ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Approaches to Deokjeokdo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Notice No.
832
833
834
344
850

(437)
835
836
837
838
845
346
847
851
852
853

(438)
839
840
841
342
343
348
849
854
855
856
857

(439)

(440)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1413 833 2811 (438)
1414 833 3114 854(T)
1415 844 3 3116 8483, 854(T)
1455 832 3117 839, 8483
1457 833 3137 839
1461 850(T) 3¢ 3155 855(T)
1462 850(T) 3164 856(T)
1534 834 3216 839
1752 (437) 3411 840
1813 844 3¢ 3415 (439)
2153 851(T) 3432 841
2154 8453, 852(T) 3436 843
2160 8463 3437 843
2164 835, 836 3452 840
2235 837 3457 842
2409 838 3465 8493
2414 847 3% 3484 857(T)
2416 853(T) 3489(©) 854(T)
2453 847 3 3522 842
2714 838 3557 843
2754 838 3636 (440)

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No. Notice No.

832, 833, 834, 835, 836, 837, 838, 839, 840, 841, 842, 843, 8443, 8453, 848,

410 851(T), 852(T), 854(T)




PART O

*832/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gangneung Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 37-45-03.4N, 128-58-54.6E
2. Z,I Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 37-45-09.6N, 128-58-46.7E
3. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No C) 37-45-16.2N, 128-58-38.8E

Chart 1455[24-758]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1233.12, 1233.13, 1233.14

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 833/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheok Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No C) 37-25-12.7N, 129-13-14.0E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No D) 37-25-37.1N, 129-12-58 2E

Chart 1457[24-799], 1413[24-758], 1414[24-627]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1255.7, 1255.8

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 834/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ganggu Hang ~ Light buoy

Move Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 36-21-27.6N, 129-22-54.9E to
36-21-28.3N, 129-22-54.8E

Chart 1534[24-168]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1297.5

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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*835/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hodu Hang ~ Light buoy

Replace wél,w & with wél,n Q Is 34-43-16.0N, 128-27-17.3E to
34-43-15.0N, 128-27-19.5E
Chart 2164[24-801]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2184.1

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 836/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Junghwa Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Z,I Fl(4) Y 8s 34-45-45.2N, 128-25-13.2E
Chart 2164[24-835]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2186.1

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*837/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. Z,I Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-55-31.0N, 128-04-51.8E
2. Z,I Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-55-34.1N, 128-04-51.8E

Chart 2235[24-649]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2278.1, 2278.2

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*838/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Moseulpo Hang ~ Light beacon

Replace X F1(2) 5s 16m 8M with X FI(2) 5s 18m 7M 33-10-22.6N, 126-17-28.7E

Chart 2754[24-738], 2714[24-739], 2409[24-739]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2660

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 839/24 WEST COAST ~ Jindo, Approaches to Paengmok Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete él.u Fl 65 34-22-16.1N, 126-07-18.9E
Chart 3216[24-582], 3137[24-582], 3117[24-715]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3044.6

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

* 840/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gomso Hang ~ Light house

Replace 1. Range of light, 11M with 9M 35-37-18.2N, 126-27-39.5E
2. Range of light, 11M with 9M 35-37-15.5N, 126-27-46.3E

Chart 3452[24-522], 3411[24-784]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3157, 3156

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



* 841/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Move Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A)

Chart 3432[24-808]
Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3152.15

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

35-46-41.4N, 126-28-17.7E to
35-46-31.6N, 126-28-19.2E

* 842/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Biin Hang ~ Light house

Replace 1. Range of light, 11M with 9M

2. Range of light, 11M with 9M

Chart 3522[23-991], 3457[24-528]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3232, 3231

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

36-09-41.2N, 126-30-12.5E

36-09-38.0N, 126-30-16.8E

* 843/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Daesan Hang ~ Light house

Insert 1. Y Fl4) Y 8s 7M (No A)

2. W Fl4) Y 8 7M (No B)

Chart 3557[24-687], 3436[24-687], 3437[24-786]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3328.15, 3328.16

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

37-01-11.0N, 126-23-58 9E

37-01-14.4N, 126-24-06.2E



* 844 3% [24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 824(T)/23 is canceled

Restore Z,I Fi(4) Y 8s 36-39-46.7N, 129-26-13.4E

Chart 1813, 1415
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 1289.11

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 845 % /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Former Notice 827(T)/24 is canceled

Restore ¥ (No 24) 35-04-42.2N, 128-54-46.3E

Chart 2154

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2064.24

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 846 3% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hadong Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 660(T)/24 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj FIi(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-58-41.8N, 127-56-30.0E
2. Zj FIi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-58-41.3N, 127-56-31.8E

Chart 2160

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



* 847 % /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Southern part of Narodo, Approaches to Sonjukdo ~ Light buoy, AIS

Former Notice 1020(T)/22 is canceled

Delete 1. 4 Fi(5) Y 20s (ODAS)(No A), @MS 34-19-475N, 127-24-58.1E
2. 4 Fi(5) Y 20s (ODAS)(No B), @MS 34-12-45.7N, 127-25-04.4E

Chart 2453 (2), 2414

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 848 % /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Hauido ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 797(T)/24 is canceled

Restore Zj FI R 5s (No 2) 34-26-42.0N, 126-03-26.0E
Chart 3116, 3117

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 3047.2

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

* 8493 /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 639(T)/24 is canceled

Delete Z,I Fi(4) Y 8s 37-11-55.0N, 126-32-02.0E
Chart 3465
Source Pyeongtaek Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*850(T) % /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 814(T)/24, No.1 is canceled

Move Z,I Fi4) Y 8s 36-33-47.3N, 129-25-57.5E to
36-33-41.2N, 129-25-59.2E

Chart 1461, 1462

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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*851(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy

Move 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A)

2. Z,I Fl(4) Y 8 (No B)

Chart 2153

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2188.3, 2188.4

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

35-03-30.5N, 129-04-31.1E to
35-03-28.2N, 129-04-24.2E

35-03-29.2N, 129-04-38.9E to
35-03-25.9N, 129-04-38.1E

*852(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Interrupted ; (No 1)

Chart 2154

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2067.53

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

35-04-51.2N, 128-52-04.2E

*853(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nokdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert ZI Fl(4) Y 8s
Chart 2416
Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

34-36-39.1N, 127-00-40.7E



*854(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Uido Hang ~ Racon, Buoy

Interrupted 1. @RBCOH[O] 34-33-03.9N, 125-43-50.8E
2. ‘ﬁ 34-36-24.3N, 125-48-29.9E
Chart 3489(©) (2), 3114, 3116 (2)

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 4127.6, 3099

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*855(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Z,I Fil4) Y 8 (No A) 34-46-31.2N, 126-21-52.9E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-46-26.5N, 126-22-11.4E

Chart 3155

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*856(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Jido ~ Light buoy

Insert Z,I FI(4) Y 8s 35-04-48.4N, 126-19-05.9E
Chart 3164
Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*857(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj FI(5) Y 20s (No A) 35-58-52.3N, 126-29-19.9E
Chart 3484
Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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PART I

* (437)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-03-05.5N, 129-22-31.8E
(2) 36-03-05.3N, 129-23-05.9E
(3) 36-02-43.6N, 129-23-05.8E
(4) 36-02-43.7N, 129-22-31.7E

Remark Period : December 30, 2024 ~ January 10, 2025

Chart 1752

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (438)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Hwasun Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 33-14-23.2N, 126-19-43.7E
(2) 33-14-23.6N, 126-20-01.0E
(3) 33-14-12.2N, 126-20-01.4E
(4) 33-14-11.8N, 126-19-44.1E

Remark Period : December 26, 2024 ~ January 10, 2025

Chart 2811

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

% (439)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-09-12.5N, 126-17-07.6E
(2) 37-09-13.3N, 126-17-44.0E
(3) 37-08-44.2N, 126-17-45.1E
(4) 37-08-43.3N, 126-17-08.6E

Remark Period : December 23, 2024 ~ January 10, 2025

Chart 3415

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office



% (440)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Deokjeokdo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period : December 23, 2024 ~ January 10, 2025

Chart 3636

Source  West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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1) 37-11-41.7N,
2) 37-11-42.4N,
3) 37-11-19.7N,

4) 37-11-19.0N,

o~~~ —

)
)
)
)

126-07-00.4E
126-07-28.7E
126-07-29.6E
126-07-01.2E



PART IV

Please insert, correct or remove as follows in the LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No. 410)

Elev.|Range Color,
No. Name Position Characteristics ) g Structure, Remarks
(m) | (M) .
Height (m)
1233.12  Anin-ri 37-45.06N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.51/832,2024
128-58.91E (Insert)
1233.13  Anin-ri 37-45.16N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.51/832,2024
128-58.78E (Insert)
1233.14  Anin-ri 37-45.27N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.51/832,2024
128-58.65E (Insert)
1255.7 Remove from List NTM No.51/833,2024
1255.8 Remove from List NTM No.51/833,2024
1297.5 Ganggu Hang 36-2147N Fl(4) Y 8s 4 Y pillar NTM No.51/834,2024
129-22.91E
2106.4 Jinhae 35-08.72N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  (Insert)
128-37.83E
2106.5 Jinhae 35-08.75N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  (Insert)
128-37.93E
2184.1 Bijindo 34-43.25N Q(1) W 1s 3 WBuW  NTM No.51/835,2024
128-27.33E pillar
2186.1 Madong Hang 34-45.75N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.51/836,2024
128-25.22E (Insert)
2278.1 Remove from List NTM No.51/837,2024
2278.2 Remove from List NTM No.51/837,2024
2660 Gwangpotan 33-10.38N FI(2) W 5s 18 7  BRB round NTM No.51/838,2024
M4254.3 126-17.48E concrete
tower
13
3044.6 Remove from List NTM No.51/839,2024
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Color,

No. Name Position Characteristics Elev. |Range Structure, Remarks
(m) | (M) Hel
eight (m)
3152.15 Saemangeum 35-46.53N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.51/841,2024
126-28.32E
3156 Gyeokpo Hang 35-37.26N Fl(1) R 6s 18 9 R round NTM No.51/840,2024
M4207.6 126-27.77E concrete
tower
10
3157 Gyeokpo Hang 35-37.30N Fl(1) G 6s 17 9 W round NTM No.51/840,2024
M4207.65 126-27.66E concrete
tower
10
3231 Hongwon Hang 36-09.63N Fl(2) G 6s 16 9 W round NTM No.51/842,2024
M4189.3 126-30.28E concrete
tower
11
3232 Hongwon Hang 36-09.69N Fl(2) R 6s 18 9 R round NTM No.51/842,2024
M4189.31 126-30.21E concrete
tower
11
3328.15 Daesan Hang 37-01.18N FI(4) Y 8s 15 7 Y round NTM No.51/843,2024
126-23.98E steel (Insert)
3.3
3328.16  Daesan Hang 37-01.24N Fl(4) Y 8s 15 7 Y round NTM No.51/843,2024
126-24.10E steel (Insert)
3.3
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Fog Signal

No. Name Position Kind and Period Rhythm Remarks
4368 Gusipo 35-28.27N Horn 30s on 7s, off out 23s
126-21.07E
4427 Maldo 35-51.77N Horn 30s on 7s, off out 23s
126-19.12E
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